
2026 Cal State San Marcos Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 7, 2026)

 
 

Overall Record: 7-1   Home: 6-0   Away: 1-1   Neutral: 0-0
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (65), Opp (62)   DPs Turned: Team (8), Opp (2)   IBB: Team (1), Embleton (1), Opp (0)   
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (1), Shor (1), Totals (1), Opp (1)   Pickoffs: Team (1), Pernetti 1, Totals , Opp (0)   SBA/ATT: Totals (10-15), Shor (4-5), Gray (2-
2), Adams (1-1), Pernetti (1-1), Romero (1-1), Wendler (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
6 Embleton, Jacob .391 8-7 23 9 9 3 0 1 7 15 .652 4 1 2 0 .500 0 0 3-3 10 0 0 1.000
24 Ryan, Michael .350 7-6 20 7 7 2 0 0 5 9 .450 2 5 4 1 .519 0 1 1-1 7 1 1 .889
12 Espinoza, Stephen .345 8-7 29 5 10 1 0 0 5 11 .379 1 0 3 1 .367 0 1 1-2 6 26 3 .914

15
Tampoya,
Christopher .333 6-4 9 5 3 2 0 0 4 5 .556 4 3 2 0 .625 0 1 0-0 5 6 0 1.000

37 Helfrick, Leighton .321 7-7 28 5 9 1 0 1 6 13 .464 1 1 5 0 .367 0 1 0-0 13 0 0 1.000
1 Weber, Michael .318 8-8 22 7 7 4 0 1 6 14 .636 3 3 7 0 .464 0 1 1-2 47 4 1 .981
30 King, Canon .308 7-4 13 5 4 2 0 1 5 9 .692 7 1 1 0 .571 0 0 1-1 3 1 0 1.000
13 Samayoa, Zech .294 8-4 17 3 5 2 0 1 4 10 .588 2 1 4 0 .400 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
8 Shor, Max .250 6-6 20 5 5 1 0 0 7 6 .300 3 1 3 0 .360 1 0 1-1 45 2 1 .979
10 Castaneda, Victor .250 7-3 16 6 4 1 0 2 5 11 .688 2 3 5 0 .429 0 0 1-1 9 0 0 1.000
4 Larson, Jake .250 8-3 8 7 2 0 0 0 0 2 .250 3 4 2 0 .600 0 1 0-0 5 11 2 .889
2 Kent, Rees .154 7-5 13 5 2 0 0 0 2 2 .154 4 1 6 0 .389 0 1 0-0 6 4 1 .909
27 Browning, Blake .500 2-0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 .500 0 0 1 0 .500 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
3 Callahan, Jake .333 5-0 3 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 .333 0 0 2 0 .250 1 0 1-1 0 0 0 .000
5 Munoz, Devin .250 5-1 4 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 .250 1 1 0 0 .500 0 0 0-0 2 2 1 .800
20 Gray, Mikey .182 8-4 11 1 2 1 0 0 5 3 .273 1 0 3 0 .250 0 0 0-0 5 11 2 .889
28 Taylor, Collin .167 6-1 6 2 1 0 0 1 2 4 .667 0 0 3 0 .167 0 0 0-0 13 2 0 1.000
42 Troncale, Daniel .000 4-1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 3 0 .200 0 0 0-0 11 2 0 1.000
7 Adams, Jake .000 2-1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 3 0 0 0 .600 0 0 0-0 5 1 0 1.000
14 Clark, Jack .000 4-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
Totals .291 8-8 251 75 73 20 0 8 64 117 .466 42 25 57 2 .438 2 7 10-12 195 79 14 .951
Opponents .262 8-8 252 44 66 15 0 7 38 102 .405 37 9 61 7 .373 2 2 5-8 184 62 19 .928

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
32 Schmitt, Dylan 0.00 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 3.1 4 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 .308 0 0 0 0 0
9 Ali, Mason 0.00 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 1 3.2 3 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 .231 2 1 0 0 0
23 Escobar, Dylan 2.00 0-0 2 2 0 0-0 0 9.0 7 3 2 5 8 2 0 0 .212 1 2 1 0 1
25 Wendler, PJ 2.45 2-0 2 2 0 0-0 0 11.0 3 4 3 4 8 0 0 0 .086 2 2 0 1 0
21 Pernetti, Ben 3.86 0-1 2 2 0 0-0 0 9.1 10 5 4 6 12 1 0 1 .263 0 1 0 0 0
33 Romero, Zach 4.50 1-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 4.0 3 2 2 2 3 1 0 0 .214 0 0 0 0 1
18 Cota, Isaac 6.00 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 3.0 4 4 2 0 2 1 0 1 .308 0 1 0 0 0
11 Smith, Jack 9.00 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 3.0 2 3 3 2 3 0 0 1 .182 1 0 0 0 0
17 Simpson, Espn 9.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 2.0 4 2 2 1 1 2 0 0 .500 1 0 0 0 0
29 Swanberg, Jack 9.00 1-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 2.0 1 3 2 4 3 0 0 1 .143 3 0 0 0 0
14 Clark, Jack 9.82 1-0 3 0 0 0-0 1 3.2 7 5 4 0 7 3 0 2 .368 0 0 0 0 0
16 Morgan, Trevor 10.12 1-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 2.2 5 3 3 3 3 2 0 0 .417 1 0 0 1 0
20 Gray, Mikey 10.12 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 2.2 3 3 3 3 2 0 0 0 .333 0 1 0 0 0
22 Higgins, Luke 11.12 1-0 2 2 0 0-0 0 5.2 10 7 7 4 4 3 0 1 .370 0 1 0 0 0
Totals 5.12 7-1 29 8 0 0 2 65.0 66 44 37 37 61 15 0 7 .262 11 9 1 2 2
Opponents 9.54 1-7 35 8 0 0 0 61.1 73 75 65 42 57 20 0 8 .291 14 25 0 2 7



2026 Cal State San Marcos Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 7, 2026)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
28 Taylor, Collin 15 13 2 0 1.000 2 0 0 — 0 0
37 Helfrick, Leighton 13 13 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
42 Troncale, Daniel 13 11 2 0 1.000 0 0 1 — 0 0
15 Tampoya, Christopher 11 5 6 0 1.000 3 0 0 — 0 0
6 Embleton, Jacob 10 10 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
10 Castaneda, Victor 9 9 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
7 Adams, Jake 6 5 1 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
30 King, Canon 4 3 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
25 Wendler, PJ 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
18 Cota, Isaac 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
22 Higgins, Luke 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
9 Ali, Mason 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 1 — 0 0
1 Weber, Michael 52 47 4 1 .981 6 0 0 — 0 0
8 Shor, Max 48 45 2 1 .979 0 4 1 .800 1 0
12 Espinoza, Stephen 35 6 26 3 .914 5 0 0 — 0 0
2 Kent, Rees 11 6 4 1 .909 0 0 0 — 0 0
20 Gray, Mikey 18 5 11 2 .889 3 2 0 1.000 0 0
4 Larson, Jake 18 5 11 2 .889 3 0 0 — 0 0
24 Ryan, Michael 9 7 1 1 .889 0 0 0 — 0 0
5 Munoz, Devin 5 2 2 1 .800 0 0 0 — 0 0
21 Pernetti, Ben 3 1 1 1 .667 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
23 Escobar, Dylan 3 0 2 1 .667 0 0 1 — 0 0
11 Smith, Jack 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
13 Samayoa, Zech 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
14 Clark, Jack 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
16 Morgan, Trevor 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
17 Simpson, Espn 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 — 0 0
27 Browning, Blake 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
29 Swanberg, Jack 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
3 Callahan, Jake 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
32 Schmitt, Dylan 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
33 Romero, Zach 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
Totals 288 195 79 14 .951 22 10 5 .667 1 0
Opponents 265 184 62 19 .928 6 20 3 .870 1 0


